

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Case Nos. 20-1280, 20-1321

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

800 RIVER ROAD OPERATING COMPANY, LLC d/b/a
CARE ONE AT NEW MILFORD,
Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent,

On Petition For Review From a Decision And Order of
The National Labor Relations Board

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Brian J. Gershengorn
Seth D. Kaufman
FISHER & PHILLIPS LLP
The New York Times Building
New York, NY 10018
(212) 899-9960

Stephen C. Mitchell
FISHER & PHILLIPS LLP
The New York Times Building
New York, NY 10018
(212) 255-0000

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	ix
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
I. Background	4
II. In its Case-In-Chief, CGC Merely Submitted Limited Payroll Records Without Context or Explanation	5
III. The Center Submitted Evidence that the “Status Quo” as of the Union’s March 2012 Election was That Full-Time Employees Accumulated 37.5 Hours or More per Week	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
STANDING	19
ARGUMENT	20
I. This Court Must Not Enforce a Board Decision that is Unsupported by Substantial Evidence or Where the Board Has Acted in an Arbitrary or Capricious Manner	20

II. The Board Incorrectly Determined that CGC Met its Burden of Proving that the Center Changed or Altered the “Status Quo”21

 A. A Necessary Component of a Section 8(a)(5) Violations is that the Employer Changed or Altered the “Status Quo”21

 B. The "Status Quo" at the Center was that Full-Time Employees Accumulated 37.5 Hours or More Per Week.....23

 C. The Board’s Decision and Order was not Supported by Substantial Evidence Because ALJ Green Impermissibly Discounted the Wage & Benefit Summary25

 D. ALJ Green and the Board Erred in their Legal Analysis by Failing to Consider the Issue of Properly Defining the “Status Quo”29

 i. ALJ Green Skipped Over the Issue of Defining the “Status Quo”29

 ii. ALJ Green Incorrectly Presumed the “Status Quo” was a 40-Hour Workweek32

 iii. The Board Failed to Properly Review ALJ Green’s Flawed Decision.....38

CONCLUSION40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acme Die Casting v. NLRB</i> , 93 F.3d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	34
<i>Columbia Memorial Hospital</i> , 362 NLRB 1256 (2015)	39
<i>Comau, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 671 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Daily News of Los Angeles</i> , 315 NLRB 1236 (1994)	22
<i>Daily News of Los Angeles v. NLRB</i> , 73 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	22, 23, 28
<i>E.I. Du Pont De Nemours</i> , 364 NLRB No. 113, slip op. (Aug. 26, 2016), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , <i>Raytheon Network Centric Systems</i> , 365 NLRB No. 161 (2017).....	22, 33
<i>Electronic Data Sys. Int'l Corp.</i> , 278 NLRB 125 (1986)	32
<i>Fred Meyer Stores, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 865 F.3d 630 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	20, 21, 27, 29, 39
<i>Jacoby v. NLRB</i> , 233 F.3d 611 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	21, 33
<i>Mathews Readymix, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 165 F.3d 74 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Miller Waste Mills, Inc.</i> , Case No. 18-CA-16411, 2003 WL 22135398 (NLRB Div. of Judges Sept. 11, 2003)	23
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	20, 21

<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	21
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2550 (2014).....	5, 37
<i>Pacific Diesel Parts Company</i> , 203 NLRB 820 (1973)	23
<i>In re Post-Tribune Co.</i> , 337 NLRB 1279 (2002)	22, 28
<i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 755 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	20, 33
<i>Raytheon Network Centric Systems</i> , 365 NLRB No. 161 (2017)	22, 30
<i>S&F Mkt. St. Healthcare LLC v. NLRB</i> , 570 F.3d 354 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>TruServ Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Warshawsky v. NLRB</i> , 182 F.3d 948 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Windsor Redding Care Center, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 944 F.3d 294 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	20, 21, 29, 30

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2112.....	2
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5).....	2
29 U.S.C. § 160(e)	1, 2
29 U.S.C. § 160(f).....	1, 2, 19

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....41

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....41

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)41

Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....41
